

FIR No. 117/25
State Vs. Mustafa Raza & Akshay Kumar
PS Darya Ganj

28.01.2026

Present: Sh. Kamaal Akhtar, Ld. Subst. Addl. PP for State.
Accused Akshay Kumar produced from JC with Ld.
counsel Sh. S.S. Dass.
Accused Mustafa Raza produced from JC with Ld.
counsel Ms. Nasmeen.
IO SI Pankaj Kumar in person.

IO has moved the present application to further extend the time to further investigate the matter for a period of one month.

On inquiry, IO submits that though, efforts were made to complete the investigation but due to Law and Order Arrangements of Re-public Day, investigation could not be completed. According to him, he has to visit Gorakhpur, U.P. as one of the accused i.e. proprietor of M/s Shiva Medicines is bed ridden.

Considering the overall facts and circumstances of the case, in the interest of justice, time for investigation is further extended for a period of 30 days from today. IO is directed to complete the investigation within the aforesaid time period.

Application stands **disposed of** accordingly. Copy dasti.

(Virender Singh)
Special Judge, NDPS,
Central, THC, Delhi/28.01.2026